
Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 3/27/2018

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

IN THE MA TIER OF: 

AMENDMENTS TO 
35 ILL. ADM. CODE 225.233, 
MULTI-POLLUTANT STANDARDS (MPS} 

} 
} 
} 
} 
} 

Rl8-20 
(Rulemaking - Air) 

NOTICE 

TO: Don Brown 
Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center 
I 00 West Randolph St., Suite 1 I -500 
Chicago, IL 60601-3218 

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the 

Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board the MOTION TO CORRECT TRANSCRIPTS, a 

copy of which is herewith served upon you. 

DATED: March 27, 2018 

I 021 North Grand A venue East 
P. 0. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
2 l 7 /782-5544 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENT AL 
PROTECTION AGENCY 

By: Isl Gina Roccaforte 
Gina Roccaforte 
Assistant Counsel 
Division of Legal Counsel 



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 3/27/2018

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

IN THE MA TIER OF: 

AMENDMENTS TO 
Rl8-20 
(Rulemaking - Air) 

35 ILL. ADM. CODE 225.233, 
MULTI-POLLUTANT STANDARDS (MPS) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

MOTION TO CORRECT TRANSCRIPTS 

NOW COMES the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA"), by its 

attorney, and pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 101.604, requests that the Hearing Officer order 

the correction of the transcripts of the hearings held in this matter on March 6-7, 2018, as 

follows: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

11 

11 

11 

13 

13 

15 

15 

6 

15 

16 

2 

3 

4 

15 

16 

20 

18 

19 

March 6, 2018. Transcript 

Correction 

"Maria" should be "Marie" 

"Pollutants" should be "Pollutant" 

"January 30" should be "January" 

"Urbachesky" should be "Urbaszewski" 

"278" should be "27(b)" 

"278" should be "27(b)" 

"an equal opportunity" should be "and Economic Opportunity" 

"278" should be "27(b )" 

"hearing" should be "hear" 

Delete "my" 

"re-base" should be "rate-based" 

"IP A test" should be "IPH" 



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 3/27/2018

16 "rate-base" should be "rate-based" 

16 "asset" should be "acid" 

17 10 "rate-base" should be "rate-based" 

17 19 "old" should be "Illinois" 

20 7 "rate-base" should be "rate-based" 

21 4 "2B" should be "2D" 

22 9 "unclaimed" should be "unplanned" 

22 11 "EMG" should be "DMG" 

22 14 "rate-base" should be "rate-based" 

22 19 Insert "area" after •·which" 

23 13 ''IEP's" should be "(EPA 's" 

24 6 "IEP's" should be "IEPA 's" 

31 5 "by" should be "for" 

38 16 "emission" should be "emissions" 

44 2 "rate-base" should be "rate-based" 

47 15 "base-loaded" should be "base-load" 

48 3 "near-by" should be "nearby" 

48 11 "industrial," should be "industrial" 

50 6 "emission" should be "revision" 

52 24 "scrub" should be "scrubbed" 

53 "scrub" should be "scrubbed" 

53 18 "liability" should be "reliability" 

55 20 "incapacity" should be "in capacity" 

2 



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 3/27/2018

60 11 "know" should be "now" 

62 17 "role" should be "rule" 

63 20 "50" should be "15" 

65 9 "suggested" should be "suggestion" 

67 9 "insure" should be "ensure" 

67 19 "Lori" should be "Rory" 

71 10 Insert "clear" after "made" 

71 l 1 "thought" should be "not" 

71 16 "Antoinette" should be "Antonette" 

73 14 "ILPC" should be "ELPC" 

76 21 "two" should be "to" 

77 14 "saving" should be "segment" 

78 3 "room make" should be "rulemaking" 

80 22 "final" should be "financial" 

83 12 "The subject of verification" should be "Subject to verification" 

84 18 "insure" should be "ensure" 

85 19 "Dynegy" should be "D" 

92 10 "relaid" should be "relayed" 

101 8 "December 24" should be "Exhibit 24" 

103 7 "insure" should be "ensure" 

104 IO "insure" should be "ensure" 

104 23 "liability" should be "reliability" 

1 11 4 "designee" should be "designate" 

3 



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 3/27/2018

11 1 8 "liability" should be "reliability" 

11 I 11 "tissue" should be "issue" 

114 3 "passed" should be "past" 

120 18 "session" should be "section" 

123 "Illinois Protection Agency" should be "Illinois Environmental 
Protection Agency" 

123 8 "were taken as" should be "pertain to his" 

124 12 "dataset" should be "data set" 

125 IO "insure" should be "ensure" 

125 17 "insure'' should be "ensure" 

126 9 "l lOL" should be" 110(1)" 

127 8 "I lOL" should be "110(1)" 

127 IO "I IOL" should be "110(1)" 

127 12 "11 OL" should be "110(1)" 

127 18 "1 lOL" should be "110(1)" 

128 1 "analyzes" should be "analyses" 

129 13 "attaining" should be "attainment" 

129 15 "in" should be "to the" 

129 22 "2.55" should be "2.5" 

130 9 "unclassified" should be "unclassifiable" 

131 14 "obtaining" should be "maintaining" 

134 6 "testimony" should be "testimony," 

134 16 "offer" should be "offer," 

138 2 "scrub" should be "scrubbed" 

4 



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 3/27/2018

139 l l "the" should be "to" 

140 20 Insert "controls" after "dioxide" 

142 15 .. Justice" should be "Environmental Justice" 

142 23 "the" should be "a" 

145 20 "max" should be .. NAAQS" 

146 5 "protected" should be "protective" 

147 8 "provide" should be "provides" 

147 13 "currents" should be "current" 

147 16 "includes" should be "include" 

153 18 "Haze" should be .. Haze Rule" 

160 3 "100(1)" should be "l 10(1)" 

160 14 "(Davis)" should be "(Bloomberg)" 

160 16 "l IOL" should be "110(1)" 

161 11 "l OOL" should be "110(1)" 

165 8 "data and" should be "data" 

165 9 "insure" should be "ensure" 

169 13 '"for them" should be "before then" 

170 13 "totally impossible" should be "wholly implausible" 

171 19 "insure" should be "ensure" 

174 8 "'non-retainment" should be "non-attainment" 

175 20 "protect it" should be "be protected" 

175 21 "memorandum agreement" should be "memorandum of 
agreement'' 

175 22 "insure" should be "ensure" 

5 



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 3/27/2018

176 

177 

178 

178 

178 

179 

180 

180 

181 

182 

182 

182 

182 

182 

184 

7 

18 

19 

19 

6 

6 

13 

15 

19 

3 

15 

17 

8 

9 

18 

19 

24 

4 

20 

17 

4 

5 

.. utilization" should be "realization" 

Insert "monitor" after "to" 

"unit" should be "permit" 

"plain" should be ··explain" 

"BTU" should be "PTE" 

"FGE" should be "FGD" 

"FGE" should be "FGD" 

"FGE" should be "FGD" 

"(Davis)" should be "(Bloomberg)" 

"various sources. If such permits have been issued" should be 
"various sources if such permits have been issued." 

"the" should be '·The" 

"for" should be "or" 

"compliant" should be "complying" 

"in rule" should be "in the rule" 

"control" should be "controlled" 

March 7. 2018. Transcript 

Correction 

"converse" should be "Converse" 

"of SIP" should be "'listed" 

"concentration modeling at fence'' should be "concentrations 
modeled at the fence" 

"line" should be "lines" 

6 



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 3/27/2018

19 7 

20 9 

22 10 

49 15 

65 12 

65 13 

105 7 

DATED: March 27, 2018 

1021 N. Grand Ave. East 
P .0. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 

.. summaries" should be .. summary" 

"model" should be "modeled" 

"60.43 and 2" should be "60.43(a)(2)" 

"'26" should be'" 16" 

"departments" should be "power plants" 

"departments" should be "power plants" 

"model" should be "a modeled" 

7 

Respectfully submitted, 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY 

By: Isl Gina Roccaforte 
Gina Roccaforte 
Assistant Counsel 
Division of Legal Counsel 



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 3/27/2018

STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF SANGAMON 

) 
) 
) 
) 

ss 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned, an attorney, state the following: 

I have electronically served the attached MOTION TO CORRECT TRANSCRIPTS upon 

the persons on the attached Service List. 

My e-mail address is 2ina.roccaforte@illinois.gov. 

The number of pages in the e-mail transmission is 10. 

The e-mail transmission took place before 5:00 p.m. on March 27, 2018. 

Dated: March 27, 2018 

1021 North Grand A venue East 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENT AL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Isl Gina Roccaforte 
Gina Roccaforte 
Assistant Counsel 
Division of Legal Counsel 



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 3/27/2018

SERVICE LIST 

Marie Tipsord 
Mark Powell 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center 
100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601-3218 
marie.tipsord@illinois.gov 
mark.powell@illinois.gov 

Eric Lohrenz 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Department of Natural Resources 
One Natural Resources Way 
Springfield, IL 62702-12 71 
eric.lohrenz@illinois.gov 

Faith Bugel 
Attorney at Law 
1004 Mohawk 
Wilmette, IL 60091 
tbugel@gmail.com 

Stephen Sylvester 
Illinois Attorney General's Office 
69 West Washington Street, I 8111 Floor 
Chicago, IL 60602 
ssylvester@atg.state.il.us 

Matthew J. Dunn, Chief 
Environmental Enforcement/ Asbestos 
Litigation Division 
Illinois Attorney General's Office 
500 S. Second St. 
Springfield, IL 62706 
md unn@atg. state. i I. us 

Katherine D. Hodge 
HeplerBroom LLC 
4340 Acer Grove Drive 
Springfield, IL 6271 1 
katherine.hodge@heplerbroom.com 

Andrew Armstrong 
Illinois Attorney General's Office 
500 S. Second St. 
Springfield, IL 62706 
aarmstrong@atg.state.il.us 

Amy C. Antoniolli 
Joshua R. More 
Ryan Granholm 
Caitlin Ajax 
Schiff Hardin LLP 
233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 7100 
Chicago, IL 60606 
aantoniolii@schifthardin.com 
jmore@schiffuardin.com 
rgranholm@schifthardin.com 
cajax@schifthardin.com 

Greg Wannier 
Staff Attorney, Sierra Club 
2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
greg. wanni er@sierracl ub .org 

Katy Khayyat 
Department of Commerce and 

Economic Opportunity 
Small Business Office 
500 E. Monroe St. 
Springfield, IL 62701 
katy.khayyat@illinois.gov 

Jean-Luc Kreitner 
Justin Vickers 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
35 E. Wacker Dr., Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601 
j krei tner@elpc.org 
jvickers@elpc.org 




