BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	R18-20
AMENDMENTS TO)	(Rulemaking - Air)
35 ILL. ADM. CODE 225.233,)	Asc allege and
MULTI-POLLUTANT STANDARDS (MPS))	

NOTICE

TO: Don Brown
Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph St., Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601-3218

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board the MOTION TO CORRECT TRANSCRIPTS, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By: /s/ Gina Roccaforte

Gina Roccaforte Assistant Counsel

Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: March 27, 2018

1021 North Grand Avenue East P. O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276 217/782-5544

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	R18-20
AMENDMENTS TO)	(Rulemaking - Air)
35 ILL. ADM. CODE 225.233,)	,
MULTI-POLLUTANT STANDARDS (MPS))	

MOTION TO CORRECT TRANSCRIPTS

NOW COMES the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA"), by its attorney, and pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 101.604, requests that the Hearing Officer order the correction of the transcripts of the hearings held in this matter on March 6-7, 2018, as follows:

March 6, 2018, Transcript

Page	Line	Correction
1		"Maria" should be "Marie"
8	6	"Pollutants" should be "Pollutant"
9	15	"January 30" should be "January"
10	16	"Urbachesky" should be "Urbaszewski"
11	2	"27B" should be "27(b)"
11	3	"27B" should be "27(b)"
11	4	"an equal opportunity" should be "and Economic Opportunity"
11	15	"27B" should be "27(b)"
13	16	"hearing" should be "hear"
13	20	Delete "my"
15	18	"re-base" should be "rate-based"
15	19	"IPA test" should be "IPH"

16	1	"rate-base" should be "rate-based"
16	1	"asset" should be "acid"
17	10	"rate-base" should be "rate-based"
17	19	"old" should be "Illinois"
20	7	"rate-base" should be "rate-based"
21	4	"2B" should be "2D"
22	9	"unclaimed" should be "unplanned"
22	11	"EMG" should be "DMG"
22	14	"rate-base" should be "rate-based"
22	19	Insert "area" after "which"
23	13	"IEP's" should be "IEPA's"
24	6	"IEP's" should be "IEPA's"
31	5	"by" should be "for"
38	16	"emission" should be "emissions"
44	2	"rate-base" should be "rate-based"
47	15	"base-loaded" should be "base-load"
48	3	"near-by" should be "nearby"
48	11	"industrial," should be "industrial"
50	6	"emission" should be "revision"
52	24	"scrub" should be "scrubbed"
53	111	"scrub" should be "scrubbed"
53	18	"liability" should be "reliability"
55	20	"incapacity" should be "in capacity"

60	11	"know" should be "now"
62	17	"role" should be "rule"
63	20	"50" should be "15"
65	9	"suggested" should be "suggestion"
67	9	"insure" should be "ensure"
67	19	"Lori" should be "Rory"
71	10	Insert "clear" after "made"
71	11	"thought" should be "not"
71	16	"Antoinette" should be "Antonette"
73	14	"ILPC" should be "ELPC"
76	21	"two" should be "to"
77	14	"saving" should be "segment"
78	3	"room make" should be "rulemaking"
80	22	"final" should be "financial"
83	12	"The subject of verification" should be "Subject to verification"
84	18	"insure" should be "ensure"
85	19	"Dynegy" should be "D"
92	10	"relaid" should be "relayed"
101	8	"December 24" should be "Exhibit 24"
103	7	"insure" should be "ensure"
104	10	"insure" should be "ensure"
104	23	"liability" should be "reliability"
111	4	"designee" should be "designate"

111	8	"liability" should be "reliability"
111	11	"tissue" should be "issue"
114	.3	"passed" should be "past"
120	18	"session" should be "section"
123	1	"Illinois Protection Agency" should be "Illinois Environmental Protection Agency"
123	8	"were taken as" should be "pertain to his"
124	12	"dataset" should be "data set"
125	10	"insure" should be "ensure"
125	17	"insure" should be "ensure"
126	9	"110L" should be "110(1)"
127	8	"110L" should be "110(1)"
127	10	"110L" should be "110(1)"
127	12	"110L" should be "110(l)"
127	18	"110L" should be "110(l)"
128	1	"analyzes" should be "analyses"
129	13	"attaining" should be "attainment"
129	15	"in" should be "to the"
129	22	"2.55" should be "2.5"
130	9	"unclassified" should be "unclassifiable"
131	14	"obtaining" should be "maintaining"
134	6	"testimony" should be "testimony,"
134	16	"offer" should be "offer,"
138	2	"scrub" should be "scrubbed"

139	11	"the" should be "to"
140	20	Insert "controls" after "dioxide"
142	15	"Justice" should be "Environmental Justice"
142	23	"the" should be "a"
145	20	"max" should be "NAAQS"
146	5	"protected" should be "protective"
147	8	"provide" should be "provides"
147	13	"currents" should be "current"
147	16	"includes" should be "include"
153	18	"Haze" should be "Haze Rule"
160	3	"100(1)" should be "110(1)"
160	14	"(Davis)" should be "(Bloomberg)"
160	16	"110L" should be "110(l)"
161	11	"100L" should be "110(l)"
165	8	"data and" should be "data"
165	9	"insure" should be "ensure"
169	13	"for them" should be "before then"
170	13	"totally impossible" should be "wholly implausible"
171	19	"insure" should be "ensure"
174	8	"non-retainment" should be "non-attainment"
175	20	"protect it" should be "be protected"
175	21	"memorandum agreement" should be "memorandum of agreement"
175	22	"insure" should be "ensure"

176	6	"utilization" should be "realization"
177	6	Insert "monitor" after "to"
178	13	"unit" should be "permit"
178	15	"plain" should be "explain"
178	19	"BTU" should be "PTE"
179	1	"FGE" should be "FGD"
180	3	"FGE" should be "FGD"
180	15	"FGE" should be "FGD"
181	17	"(Davis)" should be "(Bloomberg)"
182	8	"various sources. If such permits have been issued" should be "various sources if such permits have been issued."
182	9	"the" should be "The"
182	18	"for" should be "or"
182	19	"compliant" should be "complying"
182	24	"in rule" should be "in the rule"
184	4	"control" should be "controlled"

March 7, 2018, Transcript

Page	Line	Correction
7	20	"converse" should be "Converse"
18	17	"of SIP" should be "listed"
19	4	"concentration modeling at fence" should be "concentrations modeled at the fence"
19	5	"line" should be "lines"

19	7	"summaries" should be "summary"
20	9	"model" should be "modeled"
22	10	"60.43 and 2" should be "60.43(a)(2)"
49	15	"'26" should be "'16"
65	12	"departments" should be "power plants"
65	13	"departments" should be "power plants"
105	7	"model" should be "a modeled"

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By: /s/ Gina Roccaforte
Gina Roccaforte
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: March 27, 2018

1021 N. Grand Ave. East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)	
)	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, an attorney, state the following:

I have electronically served the attached <u>MOTION TO CORRECT TRANSCRIPTS</u> upon the persons on the attached Service List.

My e-mail address is gina.roccaforte@illinois.gov.

The number of pages in the e-mail transmission is 10.

The e-mail transmission took place before 5:00 p.m. on March 27, 2018.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

/s/ Gina Roccaforte
Gina Roccaforte
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

Dated: March 27, 2018

1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

SERVICE LIST

Marie Tipsord
Mark Powell
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601-3218
marie.tipsord@illinois.gov
mark.powell@illinois.gov

Eric Lohrenz
Office of General Counsel
Illinois Department of Natural Resources
One Natural Resources Way
Springfield, IL 62702-1271
eric.lohrenz@illinois.gov

Faith Bugel Attorney at Law 1004 Mohawk Wilmette, IL 60091 fbugel@gmail.com

Stephen Sylvester
Illinois Attorney General's Office
69 West Washington Street, 18th Floor
Chicago, IL 60602
ssylvester@atg.state.il.us

Matthew J. Dunn, Chief Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos Litigation Division Illinois Attorney General's Office 500 S. Second St. Springfield, IL 62706 mdunn@atg.state.il.us

Katherine D. Hodge HeplerBroom LLC 4340 Acer Grove Drive Springfield, IL 62711 katherine.hodge@heplerbroom.com Andrew Armstrong
Illinois Attorney General's Office
500 S. Second St.
Springfield, IL 62706
aarmstrong@atg.state.il.us

Amy C. Antoniolli
Joshua R. More
Ryan Granholm
Caitlin Ajax
Schiff Hardin LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 7100
Chicago, IL 60606
aantoniolli@schiffhardin.com
jmore@schiffhardin.com
rgranholm@schiffhardin.com
cajax@schiffhardin.com

Greg Wannier Staff Attorney, Sierra Club 2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 Oakland, CA 94612 greg.wannier@sierraclub.org

Katy Khayyat
Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity
Small Business Office
500 E. Monroe St.
Springfield, IL 62701
katy.khayyat@illinois.gov

Jean-Luc Kreitner
Justin Vickers
Environmental Law & Policy Center
35 E. Wacker Dr., Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60601
jkreitner@elpc.org
jvickers@elpc.org